RESOLUTION NO. 19-04

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS OF 30 MPH ON PORTIONS OF CARLISLE ROAD AND FALL RIVER ROAD IN WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

WHEREAS, Woodson County has Home Rule and statutory authority to modify speed limits under K.S.A. 19-101a and K.S.A. 8-1560; and

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas have considered reducing the maximum speed limit from 55 MPH to 30 MPH on portions of Carlisle Road and Fall River Road, as set out below;

WHEREAS, upon due consideration, the County Commissioners have determined that the reduction in the maximum speed limits on the portions of road described below will enhance public safety.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas that a maximum speed limit of 30 MPH shall be established for Carlisle Road commencing from the intersection of Carlisle Road and KS-105 going westerly and ending at the Woodson County Line.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas that a maximum speed limit of 30 MPH shall be established for Fall River Road commencing at the intersection of KS-105th and Fall River Road going westerly and ending at the Woodson County Line.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that signs designating said speed limits shall be posted by Woodson County Public Works at appropriate locations on the county road right-ofway. This resolution shall become effective upon publication in the official county newspaper and posting of said signs.

RESOLVED this 7th Day of May, 2019.

ATTEST: Tammy Porter, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

W.U

Galen Yoho, Chairman Commissioner, District #2

Trent Forsyth, Vice Chairman Commissioner, District #3

Monty Barnett Commissioner, District #1